## 504299231 03/30/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT4345912 Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 MERGER

 EFFECTIVE DATE:
 01/08/2013

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GEORGIA HEALTH SCIENCES UNIVERSITY	01/08/2013

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GEORGIA REGENTS UNIVERSITY
Street Address:	1120 15TH STREET
City:	AUGUSTA
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30912

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13499161
Application Number:	13148706

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (617)646-8646

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 617-646-8000

**Email:** patents EdW@wolfgreenfield.com

Correspondent Name: EDMUND J. WALSH

Address Line 1: WOLF, GREENFIELD & SACKS, P.C

Address Line 2: 600 ATLANTIC AVENUE

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: U1196.70001US01

NAME OF SUBMITTER: EDMUND J. WALSH

SIGNATURE: /Edmund J. Walsh/

DATE SIGNED: 03/30/2017

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=U119670001US01-ASI1-EJW#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 042115 FRAME: 0823

504299231

## BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM OF GEORGIA 270 WASHINGTON STREET, S.W. ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30334-1450

#### A RESOLUTION OF

#### THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM OF GEORGIA

WHEREAS, the management, governance and control of the University System of Georgia is entrusted by the Georgia Constitution in the Board of Regents; and

WHEREAS, Augusta State University, a unit of the University System of Georgia, is committed to the advancement of knowledge and the enrichment of its community in a climate that fosters a love of learning; and

WHEREAS, the Georgia Health Sciences University, a unit of the University System of Georgia and the state's only public academic health center, leads Georgia and the world to better health by providing excellence in biomedical education, discovery, and service; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Regents finds that the strengths of each university enhance and promote the many strengths of the other; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Regents further finds that the consolidation of Augusta State University and the Georgia Health Sciences University will more effectively serve the citizens and students of Georgia by expanding academic and extracurricular offerings and increasing access to educational attainment; NOW, THEREFORE BE IT

RESOLVED, That Augusta State University and the Georgia Health Sciences University shall, effective immediately, be consolidated and united to form Georgia Regents University; and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the consolidated Georgia Regents University inure to and possess all of the rights, authorities, and obligations formerly possessed by Augusta State University or the Georgia Health Sciences University; and, be it further

RESOLVED, That Bylaw I.6 of *The Bylaws of the Board of Regents of the University System of Georgia* be amended to reflect the creation and name of Georgia Regents University; and, be it further

RESOLVED, That Chancellor Henry M. Huckaby is hereby directed to take those actions that will most efficiently and effectively give effect to this Resolution of the Board of Regents.

RESOLVED this 8th day of January, 2013, in Atlanta, Georgia.

Chair of the Board of Regents

of the University System of Georgia

Secretary to the Board of Regents of the University System of Georgia

PATENT REEL: 042115 FRAME: 0824

RECORDED: 03/30/2017